for comparative purposes in the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2021. The impact of this

representation recorded in the balance sheet as of 31 December 2020 was as follows:

• An increase in total assets of EUR 6,850 thousand arising from a reduction in goodwill of

EUR 13,877 thousand and an increase in intangible assets of EUR 20,727 thousand.

• An increase in tax liabilities of EUR 6,842 thousand.

• An increase in equity of EUR 8 thousand due to the impact on profit for 2020 as a result of

the revised amortisation expense.

Consequently, pursuant to IFRS 3, the Allfunds Group recognised adjustments to the provisional

amount with an impact on reserves of EUR 8 thousand in order to complete the initial accounting.

The below table shows  the impact of the retrospective application of the PPA on the statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2020 in accordance with IFRS 3:

Allfunds   Interim results 2021
  27

Interim results
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Assets

31 Dec 2020
EUR (‘000s)
As reported

BNP PPA

EUR (‘000s)

Adjustment

31 Dec 2020
EUR (‘000s)

Re-presented

Non-current assets

Goodwill 1,015,982 (13,877) 1,002,105

Intangible assets 1,308,167 20,727 1,328,894

Property, plant and equipment 29,301 - 29,301

Financial assets held at amortised cost 868 - 868

Deferred tax assets  55,112 - 55,112

Total non-current assets 2,409,430 6,850 2,416,280

Current assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 900 - 900

Financial assets held at amortised cost 225,810 - 225,810

Tax assets 9,020 - 9,020

Other assets 442,448 - 442,448

Cash and cash equivalents 1,848,905 - 1,848,905

Total current assets  2,527,083 - 2,527,083

Total assets  4,936,513 6,850 4,943,363

Equity and Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  320,549 6,842 327,391

Non-current lease liabilities 12,188 - 12,188

Total non-current liabilities 332,737 6,842 339,579

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or

loss

213 - 213

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost 1,800,408 - 1,800,408

Current lease liabilities  7,289 - 7,289

Tax liabilities 15,145 - 15,145

Other liabilities  405,461 - 405,461

Total current liabilities  2,228,516 - 2,228,516

Total liabilities 2,561,253 6,842 2,568,095

Equity

Share capital  1,574 - 1,574

Share premium 2,060,156 - 2,060,156

Retained earnings 312,998 8 313,006

Foreign currency translation reserve 532 - 532

Total equity  2,375,260 8 2,375,268

Total liabilities and equity 4,936,513 6,850 4,943,363

Allfunds   Interim results 2021
  28

Interim results
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

3. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by

definition, will seldom equal the actual results. Management also exercises judgement in applying

the Allfunds Group's accounting policies. Detailed below is an overview of the areas that involve

a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and of items which are more likely to be materially

adjusted due to estimates and assumptions being revised based on actual experience.